

No. 20-16419

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FIYYAZ PIRANI,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants and Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:19-cv-05857-SI
(Hon. Susan Illston)

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS**

Jennifer J. Schulp

Counsel of Record

Ilya Shapiro

Sam Spiegelman

CATO INSTITUTE

1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 842-0200

jschulp@cato.org

November 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 11’S TEXT LIMITS IT TO “SUCH SECURIT[IES]” SOLD THROUGH THE REGISTRATION STATEMENT	4
II. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND POLITICAL CONTEXT SUPPORTS REQUIRING SECTION 11 CLAIMANTS TO TRACE THEIR SHARES TO A REGISTRATION STATEMENT	6
A. The Tracing Requirement Reflects the Courts’ Role as Interpreters of the Law.....	6
B. Views Among Contemporary Lawmakers and Commenters Support Tracing	9
C. The Securities Act Does Not Support a Special Rule for Direct Listings ..	14
III. REMOVING SECTION 11’S TRACING REQUIREMENT FOR DIRECT LISTINGS THREATENS A PROMISING OFFERING VEHICLE.....	16
A. Direct Listings Are a Viable Alternative to the IPO That Operate Within the Existing Regulatory Framework.....	16
B. Even Without Congress’s Intervention, the Free Market May Fashion New Means of Tracing.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. ARIAD Pharms.</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	12
<i>In re FleetBoston Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 315 (D. N.J. 2008).....	9
<i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8, 23
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	7
15 U.S.C. §77e.....	6
Other Authorities	
“431 Days: Joseph P. Kennedy and the Creation of the SEC (1934-1935), Politicians and Professors, Progressive Reform and the Securities Act,” Securities and Exchange Commission Historical Society (last visited Oct. 8, 2020).....	12
“The IPO Is Being Reinvented,” <i>The Economist</i> , Aug. 20, 2020	16
<i>A Current Guide to Direct Listings</i> , Gibson Dunn, Dec. 13, 2019	18
Adam C. Pritchard & Robert B. Thompson, <i>Securities Law and the New Deal Justices</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 841, 848 (2009).....	11
Alexander Panisch, “Spotify’s IP-Faux: Direct Listings and the Future of Initial Public Offerings,” <i>Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L.</i> , Apr. 19, 2018.....	19
Ambrus Kecskés, “Spotify’s Direct Listing in the U.S. and Lessons from the U.K.,” <i>Columbia Law School: Blue Sky Blog</i> , Mar. 1, 2018	17
Andrew Clubok et al., “Complex and Novel Section 11 Liability Issues of Direct Listings,” <i>Corporate Counsel</i> , Dec. 20, 2019.....	14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	5
Baldwin B. Bane, “Address of Baldwin B. Bane, Chief, Securities Division of the Federal Trade Commission, on the Securities Act of 1933, Before the Bond Club of Philadelphia,” Dec. 21, 1933.....	13

Benjamin J. Nickerson, <i>The Underlying Underwriter: An Analysis of the Spotify Direct Listing</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 985 (2019).....	22
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (Bryan A. Garner ed., 10th ed. 2014).....	5
Brent J. Horton, <i>Spotify’s Direct Listing: Is It a Recipe for Gatekeeper Failures?</i> , 72 S.M.U. L. Rev. 177 (2019)	17
Bruce G. Vanyo & Jonathan Rotenberg, “Blockchain Technology May Enable Tracing in Securities Act Litigation,” Litigation Advisory, Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP, Mar. 22, 2018.....	25
Dave Michaels, “SEC’s Clayton Says SEC Doesn’t Judge Direct Listings,” Wall St. J., Sept. 19, 2019	21
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Deconstructing Section 11: Public Offering Liability in a Continuous Disclosure Environment</i> , 63 Law & Contemp. Probs. 45 (2000)	15
Elisabeth Keller, <i>A Historical Introduction to the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 49 Ohio St. L.J. 329 (1988)	10
<i>Federal Securities Act, Hearing Before the Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce on H.R. 4314</i> , 73d Cong., Sess. 1 (1933)	10
Guadalupe Gonzalez, “Spotify’s CEO: The Traditional IPO Process Hasn’t Evolved in Decades—That’s ‘Moronic,’” Inc., June 20, 2019	18
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)	11, 12
Hillary A. Sale, <i>Disappearing Without a Trace, Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the 1933 Securities Act</i> , 75 Wash. L. Rev. 429 (2000).....	8
James M. Landis, “Speech Before the New York State Society of Certified Public Accountants,” Oct. 30, 1933	11
John C. Doerfer, <i>The Federal Securities Act of 1933</i> , 18 Marq. L. Rev. 147 (1934)	13
Joseph A. Grundfest, “What Are Direct Listings, How Do They Work, and Why Do They Matter?,” Stanford Law School Blog, Jan. 10, 2020	17
Joshua Franklin, “Exclusive: Nasdaq Files with SEC for IPO Alternative to Raise Funds,” Reuters, Aug. 25, 2020.....	21
Ken Cunningham et al., <i>Litigating Section 11’s Tracing Requirement: A Practitioner’s View of a Powerful Defense</i> , Bloomberg Law: Professional Perspective (2019).....	9

Krista L. Turnquist, <i>Pleading Under Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 2395 (2000).....	12
Lizette Chapman et al., “Palantir’s Long-Awaited Public Debut Frustrates Some Investors,” L.A. Times, Oct. 4, 2020.....	24
Matt Levine, “Direct Listings Are a Thing Now,” Bloomberg, Jan. 11, 2019.....	22
Nicolas Grabar et al., “A Look Under the Hood of Spotify’s Direct Listing,” Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance, Apr. 26, 2018.....	15, 20
<i>Order Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, as Modified by Amendment No. 2, to Amend Chapter One of the Listed Company Manual to Modify the Provisions Relating to Direct Listings</i> , Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Release No. 89684 (August 26, 2020).....	21
Paul C. Curnin & Christine M. Ford, <i>The Critical Issue of Standing Under Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933</i> , 6 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 155 (2000).....	15
<i>Petition of Council of Institutional Investors for Review of an Order, Issued by Delegate Authority, Granting Approval of a Proposed Rule</i> (Sept. 8, 2020).....	20
Preston Brewer, “Analysis: Private Equity Eyes SPACs, Direct Listings Over IPO,” Bloomberg Law, Nov. 4, 2019	18
Sean Belcher, <i>Tracing the Invisible: Section 11’s Tracing Requirement and Blockchain</i> , 16 Colo. Tech. L.J. 145 (2018).....	25
SEC Letter to John Carney, Senior Director of the NYSE, Aug. 31, 2020.....	21
<i>The Direct Listing Craze</i> , Cooley Go (blog), Cooley LLP (last visited Oct. 29, 2020).....	19
